

Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 December 2013 laying down common provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fund, the Cohesion Fund, the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development and the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund and laying down general provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fund, the Cohesion Fund and the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 1083/2006

PART TWO

COMMON PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO THE ESI FUNDS

TITLE II

STRATEGIC APPROACH

CHAPTER II

Partnership Agreement

Article 15

Content of the Partnership Agreement

- 1 The Partnership Agreement shall set out:
 - a arrangements to ensure alignment with the Union strategy for smart, sustainable and inclusive growth as well as the Fund-specific missions pursuant to their Treaty-based objectives, including economic, social and territorial cohesion, including:
 - (i) an analysis of disparities, development needs and growth potential with reference to the thematic objectives and the territorial challenges, and taking account of the National Reform Programme, where appropriate, and relevant country-specific recommendations adopted in accordance with Article 121(2) TFEU and relevant Council recommendations adopted in accordance with Article 148(4) TFEU;
 - (ii) a summary of the ex ante evaluations of the programmes, or key findings of the ex ante evaluation of the Partnership Agreement, where the latter evaluation is undertaken by the Member State at its own initiative;
 - (iii) selected thematic objectives, and for each of the selected thematic objectives a summary of the main results expected for each of the ESI Funds;
 - (iv) the indicative allocation of support by the Union by thematic objective at national level for each of the ESI Funds, as well as the total indicative amount of support envisaged for climate change objectives;

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (v) the application of the horizontal principles referred to in Articles 5, 7 and 8 and policy objectives for the implementation of the ESI Funds;
 - (vi) the list of the programmes under the ERDF, the ESF and the Cohesion Fund, except those under the European territorial cooperation goal, and of the programmes of the EAFRD and the EMFF, with the respective indicative allocations by ESI Fund and by year;
 - (vii) information on the allocation related to the performance reserve, broken down by ESI Fund and, where appropriate, by category of region, and on the amounts excluded for the purpose of calculating the performance reserve in accordance with Article 20;
- b arrangements to ensure effective implementation of the ESI Funds, including:
- (i) arrangements, in line with the institutional framework of the Member States, that ensure coordination between the ESI Funds and other Union and national funding instruments and with the EIB;
 - (ii) the information required for ex ante verification of compliance with the rules on additionality as they are defined in Part Three;
 - (iii) a summary of the assessment of the fulfilment of applicable ex ante conditionalities in accordance with Article 19 and Annex XI at national level and, in the event that the applicable ex ante conditionalities are not fulfilled, of the actions to be taken, the bodies responsible and the timetable for implementation of those actions;
 - (iv) the methodology and mechanisms to ensure consistency in the functioning of the performance framework in accordance with Article 21;
 - (v) an assessment of whether there is a need to reinforce the administrative capacity of the authorities involved in the management and control of the programmes and, where appropriate, of beneficiaries as well as, where necessary, a summary of actions to be taken for that purpose;
 - (vi) a summary of the actions planned in the programmes, including an indicative timetable for achievement of a reduction in the administrative burden on beneficiaries;
- c arrangements for the partnership principle as referred in Article 5;
- d an indicative list of the partners referred to in Article 5 and a summary of the actions taken to involve them in accordance with Article 5 and of their role in the preparation of the Partnership Agreement and the progress report as referred to in Article 52.
- 2 The Partnership Agreement shall also indicate:
- a an integrated approach to territorial development supported by the ESI Funds or a summary of the integrated approaches to territorial development based on the content of the programmes, setting out:
 - (i) the arrangements to ensure an integrated approach to the use of the ESI Funds for the territorial development of specific subregional areas, in particular the implementation arrangements for Articles 32, 33 and 36 accompanied by the principles for identifying the urban areas where integrated actions for sustainable urban development are to be implemented;

Changes to legislation: *There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

- (ii) the main priority areas for cooperation under the ESI Funds, taking account, where appropriate, of macro-regional strategies and sea basin strategies;
 - (iii) where appropriate, an integrated approach to addressing the specific needs of geographical areas most affected by poverty or of target groups at highest risk of discrimination or social exclusion, with special regard to marginalised communities, persons with disabilities, the long term unemployed and young people not in employment, education or training;
 - (iv) where appropriate, an integrated approach to address the demographic challenges of regions or specific needs of geographical areas which suffer from severe and permanent natural or demographic handicaps as referred to in Article 174 TFEU;
- b arrangements to ensure efficient implementation of the ESI Funds, including an assessment of the existing systems for electronic data exchange, and a summary of the actions planned to gradually permit all exchanges of information between beneficiaries, and authorities responsible for management and control of programmes, to be carried out by electronic data exchange.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation disapplied by [S.I. 2019/625 reg. 3Sch. 1](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regulations revoked (13.10.2020) by S.I. 2020/1114, regs. 1(2), 2)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2023 asc 4 s. 19](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 s. 16](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 Sch. 5 para. 6](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred by [2020 c. 21 Sch. 6 para. 7](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred (temp.) by [2020 asp 17 s. 2](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred (temp.) by [2020 asp 17 s. 3](#)
- Regulation power to modify conferred (temp.) by [2020 asp 17 s. 4](#)
- Regulation revoked in part by [S.I. 2020/1542 Sch. Pt. 2](#)
- Recital 10 Sentence 2 replacement by [EUR 2018/1046 Regulation](#)
- Art. 13-18 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(5\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Title 2 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(7\)](#)
- Title 3 Ch. 1 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(8\)](#)
- Title 7 Ch. 2 heading substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(22\)](#)
- Title 9 Ch. 1 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(30\)](#)
- Title 9 Ch. 2 omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(30\)](#)
- Pt. 2 Title 8 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 12](#)
- Pt. 2 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(1\)](#)
- Pt. 2 Title 1 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(2\)](#)
- Pt. 2 heading words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 5(1) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Pt. 2 Title 1 heading words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 5(2) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Pt. 3 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 14](#)
- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 17\(2\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(5\)\(e\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3.1(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3.2(1)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3.2(1)(f) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3.3(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(6\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 4.2(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(7\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 4.3-4.9 omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 6.4(a) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(9\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 7.1(3)-(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(10\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 1 substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(4\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 2 heading substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3.2(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3.1 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 3.3(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(6\)\(c\)\(i\)\(cc\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 4 word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(7\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 4.1(1) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 4.1(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(7\)\(b\)\(v\)](#)
- Annex 1 para. 5.5(2) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18\(8\)\(e\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)

- Annex 1 para. 6.4 word omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)(d)(i)(bb)
- Annex 1 para. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(5)(b)
- Annex 1 para. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(5)(c)
- Annex 1 para. 3.1 words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(6)(a)(i)(cc)
- Annex 1 para. 3.3(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(6)(c)(i)(bb)
- Annex 1 para. 3.3(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(6)(c)(iii)
- Annex 1 para. 5.1(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(a)(i)(bb)
- Annex 1 para. 5.1(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(a)(i)(cc)
- Annex 1 para. 5.2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(b)(i)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 5.2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(b)(i)(bb)
- Annex 1 para. 5.2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(b)(i)(cc)
- Annex 1 para. 5.5(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(e)(ii)(cc)
- Annex 1 para. 5.6 words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(f)
- Annex 1 para. 6.3 words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)(c)(i)
- Annex 1 para. 6.4 words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)(d)(i)(cc)
- Annex 1 para. 6.4 words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)(d)(i)(dd)
- Annex 1 para. 6.4(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)(d)(iv)(bb)
- Annex 1 para. 7(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(10)(a)(iv)(bb)
- Annex 1 para. 7(6) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(10)(a)(iv)(cc)
- Annex 1 para. 7.2-7.4 words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(10)(b)
- Annex 1 para. 2 heading words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 18(3) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(11)(b)
- Annex 1 para. 4 heading words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 18(3) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(11)(b)
- Annex 1 para. 1 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 18(4) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(11)(c)
- Annex 1 para 3s. 3.3(4) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 18(6)(c)(iv) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(11)(d)
- Annex 1 para 6s. 6.2 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 18(9)(b)(i) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(11)(e)
- Annex 1 para. 2 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(3)
- Annex 1 para. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(5)(d)(i)
- Annex 1 para. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(5)(d)(ii)
- Annex 1 para. 3.1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(6)(a)(i)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 3.3(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(6)(c)(i)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 3.3(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(6)(c)(iv)
- Annex 1 para. 4 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(3)
- Annex 1 para. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(a)(i)
- Annex 1 para. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(a)(ii)
- Annex 1 para. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(a)(iii)
- Annex 1 para. 4.1(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(b)(i)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 4.1(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(b)(i)(cc)
- Annex 1 para. 4.1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(b)(iii)
- Annex 1 para. 4.1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(b)(iv)
- Annex 1 para. 4.1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(b)(vi)
- Annex 1 para. 4.1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(b)(vii)
- Annex 1 para. 4.2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(c)(i)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 4.2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(c)(i)(bb)
- Annex 1 para. 4.2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(7)(c)(i)(cc)
- Annex 1 para. 5.1(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(a)(i)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 5.1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(a)(ii)
- Annex 1 para. 5.2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(b)(ii)
- Annex 1 para. 5.3(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(c)(i)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 5.3(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(c)(i)(bb)
- Annex 1 para. 5.3(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(c)(i)(cc)
- Annex 1 para. 5.3(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(c)(ii)
- Annex 1 para. 5.3(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(c)(ii)
- Annex 1 para. 5.4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(d)

- Annex 1 para. 5.5(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(e)(i)
- Annex 1 para. 5.5(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(e)(ii)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 5.5(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(8)(e)(iii)
- Annex 1 para. 6.1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)
- Annex 1 para. 6.2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)(b)(i)
- Annex 1 para. 6.2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)(b)(ii)
- Annex 1 para. 6.3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)(c)(ii)
- Annex 1 para. 6.3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)(c)(iii)
- Annex 1 para. 6.4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)(d)(i)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 6.4(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)(d)(iii)
- Annex 1 para. 6.4(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)(d)(iv)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 6.5 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(9)(e)
- Annex 1 para. 7(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(10)(a)(iv)(aa)
- Annex 1 para. 7.1(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(10)(a)(i)
- Annex 1 para. 7.1(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 18(10)(a)(ii)
- Annex 4 para. 1(d) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(36)(a)(i)
- Annex 4 para. 2 omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(36)(b)
- Annex 4 para. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 20(2)(a)
- Annex 4 para. 1(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 20(2)(b)
- Annex 4 para. 1(f) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 20(2)(c)
- Annex 4 para. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(36)(a)(iv)
- Annex 4 para. 1(e) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(36)(a)(ii)
- Annex 4 para. 1(k) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(36)(a)(iii)
- Annex 4 para. 1(i)(j) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 20(2)(d) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(12)(a)
- Annex 4 para. 2(c) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 20(3) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(12)(b)
- Annex 4 para. 1(i) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 20(2)(d)
- Annex 4 para. 1(j) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 20(2)(d)
- Annex 4 para. 2(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 20(3)
- Annex 11 Pt. 1 omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22(2)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 word omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22(3)(d)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 word omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22(3)(f)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 word omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22(3)(g)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 word omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22(3)(h)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22(3)(b)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 22(3) (a) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(13)(a)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 22(3) (c) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(13)(b)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22(3)(a)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22(3)(c)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22(3)(e)(i)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 22(3)(e)(ii)
- Annex 11 Pt. 2 table words omitted by S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7(9)
- Art. 1(1)-(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(1)(d)(i)
- Art. 1(5) substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(1)(d)(ii)
- Art. 1(6) substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(1)(d)(iii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(1)(d)(iii) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(2)(a)(iii))
- Art. 2(1) omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(a)
- Art. 2(4) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(3)(a)
- Art. 2(4) substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(b)
- Art. 2(4) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(b) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(2)(b)(i)(aa)
- Art. 2(4) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(b) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(2)(b)(i)(bb)
- Art. 2(5) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(3)(b)

- Art. 2(5) substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(c)
- Art. 2(6) substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(d)
- Art. 2(6) word substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(d) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(2)(b)(ii)
- Art. 2(8) substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(e)
- Art. 2(8) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(e) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(2)(b)(iii)(bb)
- Art. 2(8) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(e) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(2)(b)(iii)(aa)
- Art. 2(10) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(f)
- Art. 2(10)(a) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(3)(c)(i)
- Art. 2(10)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 2(2)
- Art. 2(10)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(3)(c)(ii)
- Art. 2(13) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(3)(d)
- Art. 2(15) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(3)(e)
- Art. 2(15) substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(g)
- Art. 2(15) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(g) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(2)(b)(iv)
- Art. 2(16) substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(h)
- Art. 2(19) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(i)
- Art. 2(20) omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(j)
- Art. 2(21) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(3)(f)
- Art. 2(21) words inserted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(k)
- Art. 2(22) omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(j)
- Art. 2(23) omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(j)
- Art. 2(26) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(3)(g)
- Art. 2(27) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(3)(h)
- Art. 2(28) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(3)(h)
- Art. 2(28) words inserted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(l)
- Art. 2(29) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(3)(h)
- Art. 2(29) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(m)
- Art. 2(30) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(3)(h)
- Art. 2(30) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(m)
- Art. 2(31)(32) omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(n)
- Art. 2(33) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(3)(h)
- Art. 2(33)(34) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(o) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(2)(b)(v)
- Art. 2(33) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(o)
- Art. 2(34) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(o)
- Art. 2(35) omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(p)
- Art. 2(36) substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(q)
- Art. 2(36) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(q) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(2)(b)(vi)
- Art. 2(37) substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(r)
- Art. 2(37) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(r) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(2)(b)(vii)
- Art. 2(38) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(3)(i)
- Art. 2(39) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(3)(i)
- Art. 2(39) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(s) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 4(2)(s) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(2)(b)(viii))
- Art. 2(40)-(46) inserted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 4(2)(t)
- Art. 2(42) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(3)(i)
- Art. 2(43) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(t) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(2)(b)(ix)(aa)
- Art. 2(44) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(t) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(2)(b)(ix)(bb)

- Art. 2(46) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 4(2)(t) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)\(ix\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 2(47)(48) inserted by [S.I. 2019/748 reg. 74](#)
- Art. 2(47)(a) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/748, reg. 74 by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 14\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(48) omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/748, reg. 74 by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 14\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(1)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 5\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(6\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 5(7)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(3\)\(e\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 8(2) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 5(7)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(3\)\(e\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(a) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 11(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 11(e) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 11(f) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 6\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 33(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 33(1)(g) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 7\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 33(1)(g) words substituted in earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 7(7)(a)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 37(2)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(12\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 37(2)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 37(2)(b) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 8(1)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 37(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 37(2)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(1\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 38(4)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(2\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 38(4)(a) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 8(2)(d)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 38(4)(b)(i) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(2\)\(d\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 38(4)(b)(iii) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/1422 reg. 14\(3\)](#)
- Art. 38(4)(b)(iii) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 8(2)(d)(ii)(dd) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 38(4)(b)(iii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(2\)\(d\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 38(4)(b)(iii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(2\)\(d\)\(ii\)\(dd\)](#)
- Art. 38(4)(b)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(2\)\(d\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 38(7)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(13\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 38(7)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(13\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 40(5A) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(14\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 40(5A) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 41(1)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(15\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 41(1)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(15\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 41(1)(c) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(15\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 41(1)(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(15\)\(a\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 42(4)(a) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 8(5) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 42(4)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(5\)](#)
- Art. 43a(i) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 8(7)(a)(i) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(6\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 44(1)(b) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 8(8)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13\(6\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 44(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 8\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 59(1A) substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 10\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 59(3)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 10\(2\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 59(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 10\(2\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#)

- Art. 61(7)(a) omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11(2)(f)(i)
- Art. 61(7)(b) sum substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(21)(d)(i)
- Art. 61(7)(d) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(21)(d)(ii)
- Art. 61(7)(h) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(21)(d)(iii)
- Art. 61(7)(h) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11(2)(f)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 61(7)(h) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11(2)(f)(ii)(bb) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 11(2)(f)(ii)(bb) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(9)(a)(ii))
- Art. 63(1)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11(4)(a)
- Art. 64(1)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11(5)(a)(ii)
- Art. 65(8)(a) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(24)(d)(i)
- Art. 65(8)(e) omitted by S.I. 2020/1470 Sch. 1 para. 7(7)
- Art. 65(8)(f) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(24)(d)(ii)
- Art. 65(8)(g) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(24)(d)(iii)
- Art. 65(8)(h) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(24)(d)(iv)
- Art. 65(8)(h) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11(6)(d)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 65(8)(h) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11(6)(d)(ii)(bb) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 11(6)(d)(ii)(bb) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(9)(e)(v)(bb))
- Art. 65(8)(i) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 2(7)(c)
- Art. 67(1)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/748 reg. 84(a)
- Art. 67(5)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11(8)(c)(ii)
- Art. 67(5)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11(8)(c)(iii)
- Art. 67(5)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(26)(c)(ii)
- Art. 67(5)(e) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(26)(c)(iii)
- Art. 67(5)(aa) sum substituted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(26)(c)(i)(bb)
- Art. 67(5)(aa) words omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(26)(c)(i)(aa)
- Art. 67(5)(aa) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/477 reg. 2(8)
- Art. 67(5)(aa) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11(8)(c)(i)
- Art. 69(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11(12)(a)(i)(bb)
- Art. 70(2)(b) substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 11(13)(b)(ii)
- Art. 70(2)(b) words omitted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/785, reg. 11(13)(b)(ii) by S.I. 2020/1542 reg. 13(9)(i)(ii)
- Art. 70(2)(c) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(28)(b)
- Art. 125(2)(a) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(31)
- Art. 125(2)(b) omitted by S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6(31)
- Art. 125(2)(b) substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15(2)(a)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 125(2)(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 125(3)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15(2)(b)(i)(bb) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 125(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15(2)(b)(i)(aa) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 125(3)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15(2)(b)(ii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 125(3)(g) words omitted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15(2)(b)(iii) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 125(4)(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15(2)(c)(i) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))

- Art. 125(4)(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 125(4)(e) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(2\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 126(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(3\)\(a\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 126(g) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(3\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 126(h) omitted by [S.I. 2019/785 reg. 15\(3\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 15 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1542, reg. 13(10))
- Art. 132(2)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2021/400 reg. 6\(33\)\(b\)](#)